

IN THE COURT OF ADDL. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, 1st COURT,

BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

MISC Appl 13 of 2022

Order No. 10 dated: 21.09.2023.

Appellant files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

A petition under Or.22 R 4 CPC of the appellant filed with affidavit is taken up for hearing. Heard.

It appears to me that respondent no. 1, Juran Ch. Mondal died on 10.02.2023 leaving behind the petitioner sought for incorporation in the category of respondents no. 1 ka to 1 unga. This information is supported by an affidavit.

Perused the cause title of the instant misc appeal regarding information as to death of respondent no.1 is also depicted with the annexure of the petition submitted in the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Div), Bongaon. This petition is filed well within the time of limitation.

Let it be accepted.

The memo of appeal be corrected accordingly after deletion of respondent no.1 Juran Ch. Mondal, since deceased.

BC II do the needful.

The appellant is asked to supply amended copy of misc appeal afresh on serving all the respondents including the substituted respondents in the meantime in court.

Notice be served upon all the respondents on both ways accordingly afresh.

Thus the petition under Or.22 R 4 CPC is thus disposed of on merit.

The interim order of stay granted dt. 12.09.2022 under Or no.1 is thus extended till the next date on prayer.

Fix 16.11.2023 for SR and appearance of all the respondents
and appearance of the appellants.

D/C Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.